

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

---

GENERAL MOTORS LLC

and

Case Nos. 14-CA-197985  
14-CA-208242

CHARLES ROBINSON

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT**

Camille A. Olson  
Richard B. Lapp  
Marshall B. Babson  
Randel K. Johnson  
Bryan M. O'Keefe  
Jason J. Silver  
**SEYFARTH SHAW LLP**  
975 F Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 463-2400  
colson@seyfarth.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Society For Human Resource Management

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CASE LAW HISTORY REVIEW .....	3
A. Review Of Applicable Case Law and Troublesome Precedent That Allows Employees To Invoke The Protection Of The Act When Using Profane or Racially Charged Language .....	3
i. <i>Atlantic Steel</i> .....	3
ii. <i>Plaza Auto Center</i> .....	5
iii. <i>Pier Sixty</i> .....	6
iv. <i>Cooper Tire</i> .....	7
v. <i>Constellium Rolled Products</i> .....	8
vi. Summary .....	9
II. REVIEW OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS IN THE WORKPLACE AND MODERN MOVEMENT TOWARDS WORKPLACE CIVILITY AND RESPECT ....	10
A. The Proliferation Of Federal, State, and Local Anti-Discrimination and Harassment Laws and Zealous Regulatory Enforcement Of these Statutes .....	10
III. THE USE OF SEXUAL AND/OR RACIALLY OFFENSIVE, PROFANE OR ABUSIVE LANGUAGE IN THE WORKPLACE SHOULD NEVER BE AFFORDED PROTECTION UNDER THE ACT .....	15
IV. THE USE OF PROFANE LANGUAGE IN THE WORKPLACE SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO WORKPLACE PROHIBITION SO LONG AS THE WORKPLACE RULE IS FACIALLY NEUTRAL AND NEUTRALLY ENFORCED .....	19
V. <i>PLAZA AUTO CENTER, PIER SIXTY, COOPER TIRE</i> , AND OTHER SIMILAR CASES SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>2 Sisters Food Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011) .....	20
<i>Alamo v. Bliss</i> , 864 F. 3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Alcoa Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1222 (2008) .....	19
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 277 NLRB 882 (1985) .....	16
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 393 F.Supp.3d. 5 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	4
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	20
<i>Castleberry v. STI Group</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	8, 12
<i>Chevron, USA Inc., v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4
<i>CKS Tool &amp; Engineering, Inc. of Bad Axe</i> , 332 NLRB 1578 (2000) .....	19
<i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Constellium Rolled Products Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 131 (July 24, 2018) .....	8, 22

<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 194 (May 17, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 866 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 347 NLRB 632 (2006) .....	19
<i>Cub Branch Mining, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 57 (1990) .....	4
<i>Desert Springs Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 185 (May 10, 2016) .....	19
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB 72 (2014) .....	20
<i>Hills &amp; Dales Gen. Hosp.</i> , 360 NLRB 611 (2014) .....	20
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011) .....	20
<i>Jones v. Mayflower Int'l Hotel Grp.</i> , No. 15-CV-4435 (WFK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199031 (June 29, 2018).....	12
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4
<i>LA Specialty Produce Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93 (Oct. 10, 2019).....	20
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), <i>aff'd</i> . 414 F.2d. 99 (7th Cir. 1969).....	3
<i>Mast Advert. &amp; Publ'g</i> , 304 NLRB 819 (1991) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	3
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 407 F.2d 1357 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	3
<i>Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 505 (2015), <i>aff'd</i> . 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Piper Realty Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1289 (1994) .....	16
<i>Plaza Auto Center</i> , 360 NLRB 972 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr.</i> , 355 NLRB 493 (2010) .....	6
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Purple Commc'ns</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014) .....	21
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1111 (2007) .....	21
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	4
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>S &amp; R Sundries, Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 1352 (1984) .....	4
<i>Severance Tool Indus.</i> , 301 NLRB 1166 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> . 953 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	10, 14
<i>Summa v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Traverse City Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 260 NLRB 1061 (1982) .....	19
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar &amp; Grille</i> , 361 NLRB 308 (2014), <i>aff'd</i> . 629 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 241 NLRB 389 (1979) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	3, 9, 17, 19

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	10
American with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 126.....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. § 5121 .....	10
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691(a).....	10
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	10
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	10
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1932, 20 U.S.C. § 203.....	10
Genetic Information Non-discrimination Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(e).....	10
National Labor Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
New York City’s Human Rights Law, Bill No. S.6209A/A.7797A.....	11
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

<i>Academic Sciences, Engineering and Medicine</i> , Washington, D.C. The National Academies Press. ( <a href="https://doi.org/10.17226/24994">https://doi.org/10.17226/24994</a> ) .....	13
<i>Adjudication</i> , EMORY LAW JOURNAL <a href="http://law.emory.edu/elj/_documents/volumes/64/special/garden.pdf">http://law.emory.edu/elj/_documents/volumes/64/special/garden.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2019).....	18
Anne Cullen, <i>DC Circ. Skeptical of NLRB Ruling Protecting Vulgar Message</i> , Law360, (Oct. 22, 2019, 5:50 PM), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1211996/dc-circ-skeptical-of-nlr-ruling-protecting-vulgar-message">https://www.law360.com/articles/1211996/dc-circ-skeptical-of-nlr-ruling-protecting-vulgar-message</a> .....	9
Daniel P O’Gorman, <i>Construing The National Labor Relations Act: The NLRB and Method of Statutory Construction</i> , 81 TEMP. L. REV 177 (2008) .....	17
<i>Enforcement and Litigation Data</i> , U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Apr. 10, 2019) <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/4-10-19.cfm">https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/4-10-19.cfm</a> .....	11
Hassan Kanu, <i>Labor Board and EEOC to Clarify Overlap in Anti-Bias, Labor Laws</i> , Bloomberg BNA (Nov. 13, 2017), <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/labor-board-and-eeoc-to-clarify-overlap-in-anti-bias-labor-laws">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/labor-board-and-eeoc-to-clarify-overlap-in-anti-bias-labor-laws</a> .....	17

, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/oasam/human-resources-center/policies/workplace-violence-program>.....11

<https://www.shrm.org/foundation/ourwork/initiatives/building-an-inclusive-culture/Documents/Creating%20a%20More%20Human%20Workplace.pdf>.....2

<https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/news/hr-magazine/0417/pages/how-to-create-a-culture-of-civility.aspx>.....2

Society for Human Resource Management (July 2019) *The High Cost of a Toxic Workplace Culture: How Culture Impacts the Workforce - And the Bottom Line*.....2, 9, 14, 16

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, *Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace* (June 2016), .....13, 14
